
 

 
\\ksa.net\Gateway\Projects\100188\TYL\003 Correspondence\01 Client\2024-03-26 Contract Work Acceptance.doc 

 
 
 
March 26, 2024 
 
 
Ms. Mercy L Rushing, PCED, CTE 
City Manager 
City of Mineola 
300 Greenville Hwy 
Mineola, TX 75773 

via email 
Re:   City of Mineola       

Park Central Road Extension 
KSA Project No. 100188 
Contract Work Acceptance 

  
Dear Ms. Rushing: 
 
The Contractor has completed all work for the above referenced project. To close out the City's contract with Craig’s 
Dirt Service the following actions are recommended: 
 

 Approval of Change Order No. 1 (Reconciliatory) - This change order decreases the total contract price by 
$89,613.51. 
 

 Approval of Contractor's final pay estimate with retainage reduced to 0%. The final payment amount is 
$51,183.92. The final contract amount for the completed project is $837,573.40. 
 

 Acceptance of the project by the City. 
 
KSA has reviewed the work and has verified the work for conformance to the Contract requirements. Enclosed for 
your records is a copy of the Contractor’s affidavit for the project and certificate of substantial completion.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
KSA Engineers, Inc. 
 
 
_______________________ 
Jeremy R. Orr, P.E. 
Municipal Team Leader 
 
JRO/ss 
 
Enclosures 

JOrr
Image







 

PROGRESS ESTIMATE  

KSA 
6781 OAK HILL BLVD

TYLER, TX 75703
 

Notice to Proceed Date:
Contract Time: 120 Days
% Complete (Time)
% Complete ($)
Project No:
PREVIOUS PAYMENTS AUTHORIZED

#1 84,698.24 #10 
#2 129,736.17 #11 
#3 146,947.24 #12 

Change Orders: #4 138,179.55 #13 
# 1 $ # 6 $  #5 241,099.58 #14 
# 2 $ # 7 $  #6 27,987.45 #15 
# 3 $ # 8 $ #7 17,741.25 #16 
# 4 $ # 9 $ #8 #17 
# 5 $ #10 $ #9 #18 

 Total Change Orders: ($89,613.51) Total Payments
Total Adjusted Contract: $837,573.40 Previously Authorized:  $786,389.48

Value of 
Completed Work

($)
BASE BID 

1.01 Mobilization, Insurance, and Bonds LS 1 1.00 1.00 $44,700.00 44,700.00

1.02 Barricades, Signs, and Traffic Handling LS 1 1.00 1.00 $2,500.00 2,500.00

1.03 Care of Water During Construction LS 1 1.00 1.00 $1,200.00 1,200.00

1.04 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan LS 1 1.00 1.00 $13,500.00 13,500.00

1.05 Right of Way Preparation STA 9.17 9.17 9.17 $1,235.00 11,324.95

1.06 Clearing and Grubbing AC 0.20 0.20 0.20 $13,000.00 2,600.00

1.07 Hydromulch AC 0.85 0.85 0.85 $5,000.00 4,250.00

1.08 Excavation CY 1,790 1790.00 1790.00 $3.50 6,265.00

1.09 Embankment CY 1,360 1360.00 1360.00 $4.50 6,120.00

1.10 Proof Rolling HR *14 14.00 14.00 $120.00 1,680.00

1.11 Finish Grading LS 1 1.00 1.00 $5,900.00 5,900.00

1.12 Remove and Replace Unsuitable Subgrade Soils CY *0 0.00 0.00 $10.00 0.00

1.13 8-in Cement Stabilized Subgrade SY 3,771 3771.00 3771.00 $6.00 22,626.00

1.14 Cement for Stabilized Subgrade TON 85 85.00 85.00 $285.00 24,225.00

1.15 7-in Portland Cement Concrete Pavement SY 3,159 3159.00 3159.00 $78.16 246,907.44

1.16 Monolithic Curb and Gutter LF 1,505 1505.00 1505.00 $14.74 22,183.70

1.17 Street Asphalt Transition SY 7 7.00 7.00 $500.00 3,500.00

1.18 Concrete Driveway Apron SY 561 561.00 561.00 $78.16 43,847.76

1.19 Gravel Driveway Transition SY 277 277.00 277.00 $25.00 6,925.00

1.20 Raise 48-in Manhole VF 2.50 2.50 2.50 $475.79 1,189.48

1.21 4-in SDR 26 PVC Sewer Service Replacement LF *0 0.00 0.00 $41.84 0.00

1.22 18-in Class III RCP LF 45 45.00 45.00 $80.00 3,600.00

1.23 24-in Class III RCP LF *307 307.00 307.00 $91.16 27,986.12

1.24 24-in HDPE Pipe LF *0 0.00 0.00 $68.42 0.00

1.25 30-in Class III RCP LF 345 345.00 345.00 $124.74 43,035.30

1.26 18-in Safety End Treatment EA 1 1.00 1.00 $1,026.32 1,026.32

1.27 24-in Safety End Treatment EA 2 2.00 2.00 $1,467.37 2,934.74

1.28 2-ft x 5-ft Precast Box Culvert LF 96 96.00 96.00 $517.89 49,717.44

1.29 Concrete Headwall with Flared Wings EA 2 2.00 2.00 $54,736.84 109,473.68

1.30 Type R Modified Rock Rip-Rap CY 17 0.00 17.00 17.00 $200.00 3,400.00

1.31 4-ft x 4-ft Junction Box Inlet EA *0 0.00 0.00 $5,221.05 0.00

1.32 5-ft x 5-ft Junction Box Inlet EA 1 1.00 1.00 $5,589.47 5,589.47

1.33 10-ft x 5-ft Curb Inlet EA 2 2.00 2.00 $9,957.89 19,915.78

1.34 15-ft x 5-ft Curb Inlet EA 4 4.00 4.00 $11,568.42 46,273.68

1.35 Water Line Testing and Sterilization LS 1 1.00 1.00 $1,100.00 1,100.00

1.36 Connect to Existing Water Line EA 2 2.00 2.00 $1,631.58 3,263.16

1.37 6-in C900 PVC Water Line LF 615 615.00 615.00 $51.58 31,721.70

1.38 6-in Gate Valve Assembly EA 1 1.00 1.00 $1,768.42 1,768.42

1.39 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 1 1.00 1.00 $6,825.26 6,825.26

1.40 Erosion Control Fabric SY *255 0.00 255.00 255.00 $9.00 2,295.00

1.41 Filter Fabric Fence LF *180 0.00 180.00 180.00 $5.00 900.00

1.42 Foundation Material for Trench CY *0 0.00 0.00 $88.42 0.00

1.43 Trench Safety - Storm Sewer LF *787 787.00 787.00 $1.50 1,180.50

1.44 Trench Safety - Water LF 615 615.00 615.00 $1.50 922.50

1.45 Miscellaneous Allowance AL 0 0.00 0.00 *$0.00 0.00

*1.46 1 1 0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,200.00 3,200.00

KSA

Total Amount to Date $837,573.40
Material on Hand $0.00

$837,573.40
Less 0% Retainage $0.00

Approved:  Net Total $837,573.40

Less Previous Payments $786,389.48

Amount Payable to Contractor This Estimate $51,183.92

100188

Address: 18199 County Road 4108, Lindale, TX 75771
Craig's Dirt Service

$927,186.91

Contractor:

Amount of Contract as Awarded:

Item No. Description

193%
100%

August 7, 2023

(89,613.51)

Park Central Road Extension 

8 (Final)

March 26, 2024

Estimate No.: 

From: 02/01/24       To:  02/29/2024

Date:
Project:
Period:      

Date

By

By

Date

Unit Price

* Per Change Order No. 1

 Quantity 
Completed To 

Date

Quantity 
Original 
Estimate

Previous 
Month's 
Quantity

Current 
Month's 
Quantity

Unit of 
Meas.

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising the above application, the Engineer represents to the Owner that to the best of the 
Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the Work (excluding trench safety) has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the 
Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT PAYABLE.  The Contractor is solely responsible for trench safety and as such, the Engineer makes no representation that this pay item has 
been performed in a manner consistent with the Contract Documents.

CITY OF MINEOLA

($)

4ftx4ft Juction Box Material Cost: Box was purchased and 
found to not be required due to change in conditions 

Page 1 of 1 /\\ksa.net\Gateway\Projects\100188\TYL\400 Construction\04 Contractor Payment Application\PE 8\100188 PE 8

JOrr
Image

JOrr
Text Box
3-26-24






	Contract Work Acceptance
	100188 CO 1 for Signature
	100188 PE 8 Final
	Certificate of Completion
	Affidavit of Bills Paid

